

No. 21-782

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RODNEY RENIA YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Georgia**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
BETH BURTON
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
SABRINA GRAHAM
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 656-3499
bburton@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions In- volved.....	1
Introduction	1
Statement	3
I. The Crimes	3
II. Trial Proceedings.....	5
III. Direct Appeal Proceedings	7
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	8
I. There is no meaningful split of authority as to whether the Constitution requires a certain burden of proof for claims of intel- lectual disability in capital cases	9
II. The Georgia Supreme Court’s decision is correct	11
A. There is no deeply rooted historical right to a particular burden of proof on intellectual disability claims, so there is no constitutionally required standard under the Due Process Clause	11
B. Georgia’s standard does not create any conflict with this Court’s precedent	14
C. Georgia’s procedural rule does not im- plicate the substantive standards of the Eighth Amendment	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The constitutionality of the burden of proof cannot be reviewed in isolation.....	19
III. This case does not present a suitable vehicle for this Court's review.....	26
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arrington v. Georgia</i> , 562 U.S. 853 (2010)	10
<i>Birdette v. State</i> , 748 S.E.2d 472 (2013)	25
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	18
<i>Bowling v. Comm.</i> , 163 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005)	9
<i>Burgess v. Scofield</i> , 546 U.S. 944 (2005)	10
<i>Chauncey v. State</i> , 641 S.E.2d 229 (2007)	25
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	7, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	2, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	2, 7, 17, 18, 19
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 587 S.E.2d 613 (2003)	15
<i>Head v. Stripling</i> , 590 S.E.2d 122 (2003)	24
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011).....	12, 19, 20, 22, 25
<i>In re Hill</i> , 571 U.S. 813 (2013)	10
<i>In re Hill</i> , 777 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Holsey v. Hall</i> , 552 U.S. 1070 (2007).....	10
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004).....	10
<i>King v. Georgia</i> , 536 U.S. 982 (2002)	10
<i>Laster v. State</i> , 505 S.E.2d 560 (1998)	25
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	8, 12, 14, 16, 19
<i>Lyons v. State</i> , 522 S.E.2d 225 (1999)	25
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moody v. State</i> , 422 S.E.2d 70 (1992)	25
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	2, 7, 17, 18, 19
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 315 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mosher v. State</i> , 491 S.E.2d 348 (1997)	25
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005)	10
<i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2568 (2020)	10
<i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 1922 (U.S. Mar. 30, 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 614 S.E.2d 73 (2005)	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 831 So. 2d 835 (2002)	9
<i>Stripling v. Head</i> , 541 U.S. 1070 (2004).....	10
<i>Stripling v. State</i> , 401 S.E.2d 500.....	18, 24
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 55 (2017)	10
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 529 S.E.2d 883 (2000)	25
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 653 S.E.2d 439 (2007)	24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 426 S.E.2d 348 (1993)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	1, 8
STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-753	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.027	16
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.137	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-14-48	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-131	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-30	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-31	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6622.....	21
Utah Code Ann. § 77-15a-104(3)(a).....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.3:1.2	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 A. Fitz-Herbert, <i>Natura Brevium</i> 233B (9th ed. 1794) (originally published 1534)	12
4 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 24 (1769).....	12
A. Highmore, <i>Law of Idiocy and Lunacy</i> 200 (1807).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lauren Sudeall Lucas, <i>An Empirical Assessment of Georgia’s Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Standard to Determine Intellectual Disability in Capital Cases</i> , 33 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 597 (2017).....	24

**STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS INVOLVED**

The Fourteenth Amendment, Section I, of the United States Constitution provides in relevant part:

No State shall . . . deprive any person of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law. . . .

The Eighth Amendment of the United States Constitution provides in relevant part:

Excessive bail shall not be required, nor excessive fines imposed, nor cruel and unusual punishment inflicted.

Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-131(c)(3) states:
